

## IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 10(2) OF THE *MINERAL TENURE ACT* R.S.B.C. 1996, CHAP 292

## AND

## IN THE MATTER of Free Miner Certificate Number 110258259

## ORDER OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

WHEREAS, BRANDEY CHRISTINA LAND is a free miner and was issued free miner certificate number 110258259 on July 3, 2020, as registered in the Mineral Titles Registry;

AND WHEREAS, on October 15, 2020, the deputy chief gold commissioner served notice to BRANDEY CHRISTINA LAND pursuant to Section 10(1) of the intention to cancel her free miner certificate;

AND WHEREAS, BRANDEY CHRISTINA LAND did not request a hearing within 30 days from the date of service of this notice;

I, Donna Myketa, Deputy Chief Gold Commissioner for the Province of British Columbia, order the cancellation of free miner certificate 110258259 and further order that BRANDEY CHRISTINA LAND may not apply for another free miner certificate for an indefinite period of time from the date of this order and then may apply only on conditions the chief gold commissioner may specify at that time.

Donna Myketa Deputy Chief Gold Commissioner

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia this 25th day of November, 2020

File 14310-05-137